
No.91

No. 92

No.93

(""' No. 94

No. 95

No. 96

No. 97

No. 98

No. 99

No. 100

No. 101

..

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

£.

N$2.28 ~o. 1549WINDHOEK - 2 May 1997

CONTENTS

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

No.80 Sales Tax Act, 1992: Notice of cancellation of Registration Certificate 2

,
No. 81 Sea Fisheries Act, 1992: Determination of quota fees 3

.No. 82 Sea Fisheries Act, 1992: Imposition of levies on fish 6

GENERAL NOTICES

Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of business on
31 March 1997 ....................................................................................................................

The Board for Legal Education: Certificate of Exemption ................................................

Koes Village Council: Water supply tariffs and charges ....................................................

Koes Village Council: Sewerage and Refuse Removal Tariffs and Charges ......................

Leonardville Village Council: Electricity supply tariffs and charges ................................

Leonardville Village Council: Sewerage and Refuse Removal and Charges ....................

Leonardville Village Council: Water supply tariffs and charges ........................................

Hentiesbaai Amendment Scheme No.4.............................................................................

Tsumeb Amendment Scheme No.3...................................................................................

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Charges and fees in respect of sport facilities .....................

City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A of the remainder of

Portion 280 (a portion of Portion B of Windhoek Town and Townlands
No. 31), as street ..............................................................................................................

No. 102 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A of Erf 816, Katutura,
Extension 2, as public open space ....................................................................................

.
'\0



Name and address of vendor Certificate Sales Tax Registration
or of his or her enterprise Number Number

1. Grab-A-Phone CC 38881 8119/013/30/1
F S Feris
POBox 10311
KHOMASDAL
Windhoek

2. AIeco Inter Agencies 42953 0367/717/012
A J Woodman
POBox 22566
WINDHOEK

3. Kloppers Motor Repairs 13549 8167/070/30/2
POBox 10584
KHOMASDAL
Windhoek

2 Government Gazette 2 May 1997 No. 1549

Government Notices

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

No. 80 1997

SALES TAX ACT, 1992: NOTICE OF CANCELLATION
OF REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

Under section 14(6) of the Sales Tax Act, 1992 (Act 5 of 1992), I hereby give notice
that I have, under section 14(4) of that Act, cancelled registration certificates, the
particulars of which are set out in the Schedule.

M. MBUMBA
MINISTER OF FINANCE Windhoek, 9 April 1997

SCHEDULE

.
'.



No. 1549 Government Gazette 2 May ]997 3

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES & MARINE RESOURCES

No. 81 1997

SEA FISHERIES ACT, 1992: DETERMINATION OF QUOTA FEES

Under section 20 of the Sea Fisheries Act, 1992 (Act 29 of 1992), and with the
concurrence of the Minister of Finance, I hereby determine that the fees set out in the
Schedule shall be payable in respect of quotas allocated under section 16 of the Act.

Government Notice 233 of 15 December 1995 is hereby withdrawn.

H. POHAMBA
MINISTER OF FISHERIES
& MARINE RESOURCES Windhoek, 8 April 1997

SCHEDULE

1. In this notice any word or expression to which a meaning has been assigned in
the Sea Fisheries Act, 1992 (Act 29 of 1992), shall have that meaning and,
unless the context otherwise indicates -

"hake" means any fish ofthe species Merluccius capensis or Merluccius para-
doxus;

"horse mackerel" means any fish of the genus Trachurus;

"pilchard" means any fish of the species Sardinops ocellata;

"red crab" means any crab of the species Chaceon (Geryon) maritae;

"Namibian vessel" means a fishing vessel -

(a) which is registered or licensed under the Merchant Shipping Act, 195 I
(Act 57 of 1951);

(b) which is permanently based in Namibia;

(c) which flies the Namibian flag;

(d) of which at least 51 % of the beneficial ownership is held by Namibian
citizens; and

(e) of which at least 80% of the crew on board at all times while the vessel
is operating under the quota, are Namibian citizens;

"Namibian-based vessel" means a fishing vessel -

(a) which is registered or licensed under the Merchant Shipping Act, 195 I
(Act 57 of 1951);

.
'tb) which is permanently based in Namibia;



4 Government Gazette 2 May 1997 No. 1549

(c) which flies the Namibian flag;

(d) of which less than 51 % of the beneficial ownership is held by Namibian
citizens; and

(e) the crew of which include Namibian citizens, but being less than 80% of
the number of the crew;

"foreign vessel" means any fishing vessel which is not a Namibian vessel or a
Namibian-based vessel.



(a) first instalment, 15 March;

(b) second instalment; 15 May;

(c) third instalment, 15 July; and
.

I" (d) fourth instalment, 31 December.

No. 1549 Government Gazette 2 May 1997 5

(ii) a rebate of N$62,55 per metric ton of
horse mackerel shall be allowed if landed
in Namibia, irrespective of the category
of vessel by means of which the fish
was caught.

(c) Pilchard, allocated for catching -

(i) by means of a Namibian vessel N$100;

(ii) by means of a Namibian-based
vessel N$150:

Provided that in respect of quota
allocated for the catching of pilchard
for the purpose of processing

o fishmeal, the fee is N$25,OO;

(d) Crab [other than spider (stone)
crab] or red crab N$600 :

Provided that -

(i) where crab is caught by means of a
Namibian vessel or Namibian-based
vessel the following rebates shall
be allowed:

Namibian vessel N$300;

Namibian-based vessel N$150;

(ii) a rebate of N$150 per metric ton of
crab shall be allowed if landed in
Namibia irrespective of the category
of vessel by means of which the fish
was caught.

3. The quota fee payable in terms of paragraph 2 in respect of the year for which
the quota has been allocated shall be paid to the Permanent Secretary: Fisheries
and Marine Resources, Private Bag 13355, Windhoek, in four equal instalments
calculated in accordance with the formula set out in paragraph 4, which
instalments shall be paid not later than -



6 Government Gazette 2 May 1997 No. 1549

4. For the purposes of calculating the amount of the instalments referred to in
paragraph 3, the following formula shall be applied:

QxF

Q
F

where
the total quota allocation in metric tons;
the quota fee applicable in terms of paragraph 2.

=
=

5. Each payment made in terms of paragraph 3 shall be accompanied by
appropriate documentary proof of the category of vessel used, as well as
documentary proof, countersigned by a sea fisheries inspector, verifying the
quantity of fish landed in terms of paragraph 2(a)(ii), 2(b)(ii) and 2(d)(ii).
Should proof be insufficient, the full fee specified in paragraph 2 in respect of
the species of fish, without any rebate, shall be applicable and payable.

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES & MARINE RESOURCES

No. 82 1997

SEA FISHERIES ACT, 1992: IMPOSITION OF LEVIES ON FISH

Under section 25 of the Sea Fisheries Act, 1992 (Act 29 of 1992), and after consultation
with the Sea Fisheries Advisory Council, and with the concurrence of the Minister of
Finance, I hereby impose for the benefit of the Sea Fisheries Research fund a levy on
fish, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

1. In this notice, any word or expression to which a meaning has been assigned in
the Sea Fisheries Act, 1992 (Act 29 of 1992), shall have that meaning and,
unless the context otherwise indicates -

"hake" means any fish of the species Merluccius capensis or para-doxus;

"horse mackerel" means any fish of the genus Trachurus;

"pilchard" means any fish of the species Sardinops ocellata;

"West Coast steenbras" also known as "white fish" means any fish of the species
Lithognathus aureti;

"blacktail" also known as "dassie" means any fish of the species Diplodus
sargus;

"snoek" means any fish of the species Thyrsitus atun;

"galjoen" means any fish of the species Coracinus capensis.

2. ~very fisher who lands any fish or portions of fish of any of the species
rYientioned in paragraph 3, shall pay in respect of every metric ton so landed



No. 1549 Government Gazette 2 May 1997
7

the appropriate levy prescribed in that paragraph, and in respect of a part of a
metric ton, a pro rata portion of the prescribed amount.

3. The following levy per metric ton shall be payable:

Species of fish
Levy per
metric ton

(a) Pilchard -

(i) Intended for human consumption N$ 25,00

(ii) Intended for use as bait or to be
processed into fish meal N$ 10,00

(b) Other pelagic fish N$ 10,00

r. (c) Kingklip N$ 25,00

(d) Monk N$ 25,00

(e) West Coast sole N$ 25,00

(f) Hake -

(i) Whole fish N$ 18,00

(ii) Headed and gutted N$ 25,00

(iii) Fillets N$ 45,00

(iv) Broken sour N$ 25,00

r- (g) Rock lobster
N$125,00

(h) Horse mackerel N$ 10,00

(i) Tuna -

(i) Intended for sashimi N$ 50,00

(ii) Caught by pole and line method N$ 25,00

. U) Crab N$ 50,00 -
~(k) Orange roughy

N$150,00
.

A'
,.......

(1) Alfonsino N$100,00

(m) Cardinal fish N$ 50,00

. (n) Oreo dory
N$ 50,00

'"



8 Government Gazette 2 May 1997 No. 1549

(0) Kob, steenbras, snoek, blacktail, galjoen N$ 10,00

(p) Panga, reds, gurnards, jacopever, John Dory,
skate, squid, angelfish, roes, offal N$ 1,00

(q) Any other species N$ 1,00

4. For the purpose of paragraph 3 the mass of any fish shall be determined in
accordance with the provisions of the Sea Fisheries Regulations promulgated
under Government Notice 1 of 1993.

5. The levy payable in terms of paragraph 3 shall be paid to the Permanent
Secretary: Fisheries and Marine Resources, Private Bag 13355, Windhoek,
within 7 days from the last day of the month during which the fish has been
landed.

6. Interest at the rate determined by the Minister of Finance from time to time
under section 35(b) of the State Finance Act, 1991 (Act 31 of 1991), shall be
payable on late payments.

7. Every payment in terms of paragraph 5 shall be accompanied by a statement
certified by the fishery control officer referred to in regulation 37 of the Sea
Fisheries Regulations showing the mass of each species of fish for which
payment is made.

H. POHAMBA
MINISTER OF FISHERIES
& MARINE RESOURCES Windhoek, 8 April 1997

GENERAL NOTICES

BANK OF NAMIBIA

No. 91 1997

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 MARCH 1997

31-03-1997 28-02-1997

LIABILITIES N$ N$

Share Capital
General Reserve
Revaluation Reserve
Special Reserve
Building Reserve.

''a

40,000,000
32,455,524

132,012,609
2,535,000

36,083,896

40,000,000
32,455,524

136,039,172
2,535,000

36,083,896



No. 1549 Government Gazette 2 May 1997 9

Currency in Circulation 410,727,189 395,608,544

Deposits:

Government 0 257,310,387

Bankers - Current 965 0

- Reserve 53,527,000 42,716,000

Other 40,159,491 38,080,480

Long Term Loan Facility 844,049,910 844,049,910

Other Liabilities 75,049,586 79,647,527

1,666,601,170 1,901,526,440

ASSETS

External:

r Rand Cash 20,102,605 14,986,568

I M F - Special Drawing Rights 78,056 78,610

Investments - Rand Currency 17,807,372 207,782,399

- Other Currency 620,281,761 706,311,555

- Interest Accrued 3,756,638 5,020,258

Domestic:

Currency Inventory Account 8,703,330 8,527,803

Government 41,194,359 0

Loans and advances
- Government 844,049,910 856,872,367

- Other 36,309,767 36,238,259

("-
Fixed Assets 51,164,345 46,823,581

Other Assets 23,153,027 19,635,853

Bankers Current 0 249,187

1,666,601,170 1,901,526,440

T. ALWEENDO
GOVERNOR

u. DAVIDS
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

), :...I'....

.
''0



10 Government Gazette 2 May 1997 No. 1549

THE BOARD FOR LEGAL EDUCATION

No. 92 1997

CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION

It is hereby certified that: CHARL WILHELM RALL has been granted
full exemption in terms of section 5( 1)(d) of the Legal Practitioners Act (Act
No. 15 of 1995):

Dated at Windhoek this 2nd Day of April 1997.

JUDGE MTAMBANENGWE
CHAIRPERSON: BOARD FOR
LEGAL EDUCATION

T.ANGULA
SECRETARY: BOARD FOR
LEGAL EDUCATION

Knits VILLAGE COUNCIL

No. 93 1997

WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES

The Koes Village Council has under section 30(l )(u) of the Local Authorities Act,
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of water as
set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 April 1997.

SCHEDULE

A. DEPOSITS

(a) Residential customers 50,00

(b) All other customers 150,00

B. CONNECTION FEES

(lm within erf boundary)

(a) Residential (20mm standard
Kent Optima meter) 250,00.

'"
(b) Business (50mm) Actual cost + 15 % surcharge



B. SEWERAGE DISCHARGE PER MONTH (WATERBORNE
SEWERAGE)

N$

. (a) Residential (for each toilet) 5,00I\,

(b) Business (for each toilet) 10,00

No. 1549 Government Gazette 2 May 1997 11

C. MONTHLY BASIC CHARGES

(a) Residential 15,00

(b) Business 50,00

D. CONSUMPTION COST

Per 1 000 litre 2,05

E. DEFECTIVE METERS

The testing of meters are free of charge where it is found that the meter has a
defect.

If found in sound working order, the customer must pay the actual cost of the
tes t.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL
D. STOOP
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Koes, 16 April 1997

Knits VILLAGE COUNCIL

No. 94 1997

SEWERAGE AND REFUSE REMOVAL TARIFFS AND CHARGES

The Koes Village Council has under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act,
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the Sewerage and Refuse Removal Tariffs and
Charges as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 April 1997.

SCHEDULE

A. SEWERAGE BASIC CHARGES (WATERBORNE SEWERAGE)

N$

(a) Residential per month 5,00

(b) Business per month 10,00



12 Government Gazette 2 May 1997 No. 1549

C. NEW SEWERAGE CONNECTIONS

(a) Residential 200,00

(b) Business Actual cost + 15 % surcharge

D. SEWERAGE SUMPS

Removal per 8 000 liters or
part thereof 20,00

E. NIGHT SOIL REMOVAL

Removal per bucket per month 12,00

F. REFUSE REMOVAL

Removal per standard receptacle
per month 12,00

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL
D. STOOP .

CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Koes, 16 April 1997

LEONARDVILLE VILLAGE COUNCIL

No. 95 1997

ELECTRICITY SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES

The Leonardville Village Council has under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of
Electricity as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 April 1997.

SCHEDULE

1. CONVENTIONAL METERING

A. DEPOSITS

(a) Small customers (Residential)

Single phase 150.00

(b) All other customers

(i) Single phase 250.00
.'.

(ii) Threephase 450.00



A. DEPOSITS

All customers Nil
B. CONNECTION FEES

(a) Single phase pre-paid customers 800.00

(b) Three phase connection Actual cost + 15%

~C. EXTRA COST (ALL PRE.PAID METER CUSTOMERS)

14 Government Gazette 2 May 1997 No. 1549

E. ENERGY CHARGES (TARIFF PER KWH UNIT)

(a) Small customers 0.30

(b) Large customers (Customers
with maximum demand meter
installations only) 0.26

IF METERS ARE OUT OF ORDER, THE COUNCIL RESERVES THE
RIGHT TO DETERMINE AN AVERAGE CONSUMPTION BASED ON
PREVIOUS CONSUMPTION.

F. TESTING OF DEFECT METERS

The testing of meters are free of charge where it is found that the meter is
defect. In the case of vandalism a fee amounting to the actual cost of the meter
will be payable.

If it is found that the meter registered correctly, the customer must bear the
actual costs of the test.

2. PRE.PAYMENT METERING: (SINGLE PHASE -MAXIMUM 60 AMP)
N$

Reconnection 75.00

D. ENERGY CHARGES (TARIFF PER KWH UNIT)

All pre-paid meter customers 0.32

E. READIBOARD INSTALLATIONS

Readiboard installations, (without
the meter) whereby no house reticulation
is involved, will be subject to an extra
cost of: 350.00

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL
G.B. NAWASEB
CHA~~PERSON OF THE COUNCIL Leonardville, 4 April 1997



A. SEWERAGE BASIC CHARGES WATERBORNESEWERAGE)

f'"
m

(a) Residential per month 5.00

(b) Business per month 10.00

B. SEWERAGE DISCHARGE PER MONTH WATERBORNE
SEWERAGE)

m
(a) Residential (for each toilet) 5.00

(b) Business (for each toilet) 10.00

C. NEW SEWERAGE CONNECTIONS

(a) Residential 200.00

"
(b) Business Actual cost + 15 %

surcharge

No. 1549 Government Gazette 2 May 1997 15

LEONARDVILLE VILLAGE COUNCIL

No. 96 1997

SEWERAGE AND REFUSE REMOVAL TARIFFS AND CHARGES

The Leonardville Village Council has under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the Sewerage and Refuse Removal Tariffs
and Charges as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 April 1997.

SCHEDULE

D. SEWERAGE SUMPS

Removal per 8 000 liters or
part thereof 20.00

E. NIGHT SOIL REMOVAL
. -

Removal per bucket per month 12.00

F. REFUSE REMOVAL

Removal per standard receptacle
per month 12.00

B~ ORDER OF THE COUNCIL
G.B. NAWASEB
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Leonarnville, 4 April 1997



16 Government Gazette 2 May 1997 No. 1549

LEONARDVILLE VILLAGE COUNCIL

No. 97 1997

WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES

The Leonardville Village Council has under section 30( 1)(u) of the Local Authorities
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of water
as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 April 1997.

SCHEDULE

A. DEPOSITS

(a) Residential customers
(b) All other customers

50.00
150.00

B. CONNECTION FEES

(1m within erf boundary)

(a) Residential (20mm standard
Kent Optima meter) 250.00

(b) Business (50mm) Actual cost + 15 %
surcharge

C. MONTHLY BASIC CHARGES

(a) Residential 15.00

(b) Business 50.00

D. CONSUMPTION COST

Per 1 000 litre 2.05

E. DEFECTIVE METERS

The testing of meters are free of charge where it is found that the meter has a
defect. If found in sound working order, the customer must pay the actual
cost of the test.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL
G.B. NAWASEB
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Leonardville, 4 April 1997

.
'"



16 Government Gazette 2 May 1997 No. 1549

LEONARDVILLE VILLAGE COUNCIL

No. 97 1997

WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES

The Leonardville Village Council has under section 30( 1)(u) of the Local Authorities
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of water
as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 April 1997.

SCHEDULE

A. DEPOSITS

(a) Residential customers
(b) All other customers

50.00
150.00

B. CONNECTION FEES

(1m within erf boundary)

(a) Residential (20mm standard
Kent Optima meter) 250.00

(b) Business (50mm) Actual cost + 15 %
surcharge

C. MONTHLY BASIC CHARGES

(a) Residential 15.00

(b) Business 50.00

D. CONSUMPTION COST

Per 1 000 litre 2.05

E. DEFECTIVE METERS

The testing of meters are free of charge where it is found that the meter has a
defect. If found in sound working order, the customer must pay the actual
cost of the test.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL
G.B. NAWASEB
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Leonardville, 4 April 1997

.
'.



No. 1549 Government Gazette 2 May 1997 17

No. 98 1997

HENTIESBAAI AMENDMENT SCHEME NO.4

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954,
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Hentiesbaai Amendment Scheme No.
4 has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing
for approval.

Copies of the Hentiesbaai Amendment Scheme NO.4 and of the maps, plans,
documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at
the Hentiesbaai Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, City
Centre Building, 8th Floor, Room 805, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Amendment Scheme should
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 16 June 1997.

No. 99 1997

TSUMEB AMENDMENT SCHEME NO.3

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954,
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Tsumeb Amendment Scheme No.3 has
been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for
approval.

Copies of the Tsumeb Amendment Scheme No.3 and of the maps, plans, documents
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Tsumeb
Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, City Centre Building,
8th Floor, Room 805, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Amendment Scheme should
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 16 June 1997.

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 100 1997

CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF SPORT FACILITIES

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees payable
in respect of the use of sporting facilities as promulgated under Notice 144 dated

.
'"



18 Government Gazette 2 May 1997 No. 1549

1 July 1996, as set out in the Schedule:-
SCHEDULE

1. The tariffs of fees are hereby amended by the insertion of the following items
after item l(d)(i):-

(ii) Moveable Pavilions N$10,00 per day per
pavilion.

(1) Refundable deposit N$50,00

(iii) Boxing Ring N$80,00 per day

(I) Refundable deposit N$500,00

(iv) Sites for Circuses, Merry-Go-
Rounds, etc. N$200,00 per day

(1) Refundable deposit N$500,00

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA
DE CASTRO
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 25 March 1996

CITY OF WINDHOEK

No. 101 1997

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF THE REMAINDER OF
PORTION 280 (A PORTION OF THE REMAINDER OF PORTION B

OF WINDHOEK TOWN & TOWNLANDS NO. 31), AS STREET

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan W/93138-3 which
lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702,
Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue.

PORTION A OF THE REMAINDER OF PORTION 280 (A PORTION OF THE
REMAINDER OF PORTION B OF WINDHOEK TOWN & TOWNLANDS
NO. 31)

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, POBox 59, Windhoek, within 30
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1 )(C) of the
above Act.

VINSON HAILULU.
TOWN 'CLERK Windhoek, 9 April 1997



r
No. 1549 19Government Gazette 2 May 1997

CITY OF WINDHOEK

No. 102 1997

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 816 KATUTURA,
EXTENSION 2, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan P/33574/A which lies
for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702,
Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue.

PORTION A OF ERF 816 KATUTURA, EXTENSION 2, AS PUBLIC OPEN
SPACE.

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, POBox 59, Windhoek, within 30
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1 )(C) of the
above Act.

VINSON HAILULU
TOWN CLERK Windhoek, 18 April 1997

.I\,

-


